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(HALL, Start of Page 1251:)

Tradition states that John Hall, of Dover, Ralph Hall, of Exeter, and Richard, who settled near Boston, were brothers (men​tion of the last named and descendants appears in this article). The relationship of John and Ralph seems to be established. From them has descended a numerous progeny, the greater number of whom have been like the great majority of the American people, farmers.

(I) John Hall, a native of England, was born, as appears by a deposition made by him, about 1617. John Hall and wife Elizabeth appear first on the church records of Charlestown, Massachusetts, at the baptism of their son John in 1645. In 1648 or 1649 he removed from Charlestown to Dover, New Hampshire, as is shown by the tax list of Dover, dated March 18, 1649. The name continues to ap​pear until 1677, after which the lists were destroyed. His name appears on the records as a frequent grantor and grantee of lands. In 1677 Deacon Hall received a lot of twenty acres on the west side of Back river, the same which was laid out to George Webb in 1642. In 1652 he lived on Dover Neck next to the meeting house lot on the southwesterly side. This lot probably extended to the river, and included a large and beautiful spring which is still known as “Hall’s Spring.” On the higher land near this spring were found, in 1852, the relics of an ancient cellar, over which his house once stood. This John Hall may have been called John Hall, Junior, as there were two others of the same name living in the town.

John Hall was a man of eminent respectability, good judgment and common sense, else he had never been placed in the positions he filled. He was the first deacon of the First Church of Dover, to which office he was raised as early as 1655. It is not cer​tain that he was deacon in the days of Parson Moud, but it is certain that he served through the ministries of Parsons Reyner and Pike. The num​ber of civil offices which he filled, and the class of public duties he was appointed to discharge are evidence of his practical sense in matters of public business. He was lot layer as early as 1657 and as late as 1674. In 1658-59 he was one of the three to lay out the town bounds between Lamprey and Newichawannock river, and to run the northern boundary. In 1663 he and Lieutenant Ralph Hall were deputed to lay out a highway from the Lam​prey river to the water side. In 1657 and again in 1666 he was one of a committee of three to call the selectmen to account. He was occasionally “com​missioner to end small causes”; was selectman in 1660; grand juror in 1663-66-68; was for a series of years “clerk of ye writs” for the court; had the town record in custody in 1665-66; was chosen town clerk in 1670. His signatures as clerk of the writs are found in the records of 1663-68-69-71, and also as town clerk in 1675 and 1679. February 1, 1686, he devised to his son Ralph one-half of his home and land, the other half to go to Ralph after the testa​tor’s death. This instrument was executed May 4, 1692, and probated in February, 1695, between which two dates his death occurred. His children were: John, Elizabeth (died young), Elizabeth (died young), Nathaniel, Ralph and Grace.

(II) Ralph, fifth child and third son of John and Elizabeth Hall, was born in Dover, but the date of his birth is not recorded. He succeeded to his father’s estate at Dover, and also had a grant of twenty acres of land on Fresh Creek, July 11, 1694, which was lost with other grants there in a suit with Richard Waldron, to whom a grant in​cluding them had been made at an earlier date. The town made good these losses to these sufferers or their heirs. An entry in the records shows a quit claim deed of a lot of three and a half acres of land once the “house lot of our grandfather Thomas Leighton.” Ralph Hall received of Richard Pinkham and his wife Elizabeth the sum of £10. He was auditor in 1705. An entry in Pike’s Jour​nal, November 13, 1706, reads: “Ralph Hall, sen​ator of Dover, deceased after six days illness with grievous pain in his side with the fever.” He seems to have married twice, but the name of the first wife is not known. He married (second), May 26, 1701, Mary, daughter of Philip Chesley. In 1713 she joined in a quit claim deed of her father’s home plantation at Oyster river for £45. She married (second) John Foy, and February 26, 1718, quit claimed to John Hall, evidently a son of Ralph Hall by a former wife, all her “rights in lands that my former husband, Ralph Hall, left me.” John and James, sons of Ralph Hall, were appointed admin​istrators of their father’s estate, March 4, 1707. The estate was divided among the seven sons, a double portion being given to the eldest; and £15 were reserved for Jonathan, who was “a weak and sick child.” Ralph Hall had seven sons: John, James, Jonathan, Isaac, Benjamin, Ralph and Jo​seph, the last three being by the second wife. (Jo​seph and descendants receive mention in this article.)

(III) Ralph (2), sixth son and child of Ralph (I) and Mary (Chesley) Hall, was born in Dover, about 1704, and died in Barrington. He was one of the petitioners for the incorporation of Madbury in 1743, and from the time of the incorpora​tion of that town until 1753 his residence was within its bounds. In 1753 he removed from the homestead of his father and grandfather and settled in Bar​rington. In the latter part of his life he lived with his son Joseph upon lands now, or recently, occupied by his great-grandson, on the Crown Point road in Strafford, just below the Blue Hill. There he died, and the graves of himself and wife are there in the old orchard. He was the owner of various parcels of land, the titles of which are recorded in Madbury and Barrington. He married (Note: start of page 1252, Jeff Hall 1/6/2004) Elizabeth Willey, of Lee. Their children were: Elizabeth, Frances, Solomon, Ralph, Lois, Joseph, Deborah, Abigail and Sobriety.

(IV) Solomon, oldest son and third child of Ralph (2) and Elizabeth (Willey) Hall, was like his an​cestors a farmer. He resided in Barrington, where he died in September, 1818. He married (first) Abi​gail Davis, (second) Widow Tamson Ayres, and (third) Charity Johnson. His children were: Solomon, Asa, Love, Daniel, John, Hatevil, Moses, Charity, Sally, Mary, Tamson and Abigail.

(V) Daniel, fourth child of Solomon Hall, was born July 8, 1769, in Barrington, and was mar​ried there January 19, 1792, to Mary Cato. Their children were: Daniel, Lydia, Hannah, Doris, Moses, Stasa, Gilman, Matilda and Mary.

(VI) Gilman, seventh child and youngest son of Daniel Hall, was born in Barrington, February 17, 1810, and died March 18, 1870, aged sixty years, one month and one day. In early life he was a merchant in Dover, whence he removed to Bar​rington, where he was a farmer and trader on the stage road known as the “Waldron Hill” road. He represented his town in the legislature, and for many years was a member of the board of select​men. He married Eliza Tuttle, who was born in Dover, May 8, 1803, daughter of David and Esther (Bunker) Tuttle, and a descendant of John Tuttle, who was judge of the superior court for many years prior to the year 1700, residing in Dover. She died November 16, 1888, aged eighty-five years. The nine children of this union were: Daniel, Lydia, Mary Esther, Clara, Eliza, Gilman, Esther, David and Adeline.

(VII) Colonel Daniel, eldest child of Gilman and Eliza (Tuttle) Hall, was born in Barrington, February 28, 1832. From his earliest acquaintance with books he loved them and longed for an education which, when he arrived at more mature years, he took measures to secure. His father was a man in moderate circumstances and required the son’s help, which was cheerfully rendered. Young Hall learned all he could in the district school by the time he was fourteen years old. At that time he was proficient in his work, and drove to Dover with a team drawing wood or lumber which he sold to customers in Central square. When about sixteen years old he got two terms of schooling at Strafford Academy, which amounted to six months time. In 1849 he went to Northfield, where he attended the New Hampshire Conference Seminary one term. By this time he believed in his own ability sufficiently to return home and pur​sue alone the study of those branches necessary to fit himself for college. In the fall of 1850 he entered Dartmouth College. He was perhaps the most poorly prepared student in his class but he was not disconcerted or discouraged by a knowledge of that fact. He had health, strength and a de​termined will to succeed—and he did succeed. He worked diligently, early and late, and graduated in 1854, at the head of his class, and was its valedictorian. Returning home, he gave his atten​tion to paying up the debts he had been obliged to make in getting through college—some small ad​vances made by his father. He taught school in his native town five winters, and with his first earnings discharged his financial obligations to the last dollar. In 1854 he received the appointment of clerk in the New York custom house. He had from his youth taken an interest in politics, and supported the men and measures of the Democratic party. But he had never endorsed slavery, and alone, of all the clerks in the custom house, he denounced President Buchanan’s policy in regard to the Lecompton Constitution of Kansas, and supported Douglas. His course in this matter re​sulted in his removal in March, 1858. He returned to Dover and. continued in the offices of the emin​ent Daniel M. Christie the study of law, which he had begun in New York. In 1860, on motion of his preceptor he was admitted to the bar, opened an office in Andover and commenced practice. Mr. Hall’s interest in matters relating to education did not abate after his departure from the schoolroom, and in view of his well known qualifications for the office he was appointed by the governor and council school commissioner of Strafford county in 1859, and reappointed in 1860. In the spring of the latter year he felt that he could not entertain the political sentiments he did and remain in the Democratic party, so at the great meeting in Dover, held in view of the great political crisis then im​pending, just before the state election which was then held in May, Mr. Hall and Judge Charles Doe withdrew from the Democratic party and joined the Republican party, where his conscience and political principles alike placed him, and to which party he has ever since adhered and, says a well known writer, “it is not improbable that one addition in later and critical years turned the scale in New Hampshire political destinies.”

A committee consisting of Senators John P. Hale, Andrew Johnson, and James W. Grimes, was appointed in the fall of 1861 to investigate the surrender of Norfolk navy yard. Mr. Hall was made secretary of this committee, and soon after​ward was appointed clerk of the senate committee on naval affairs at Washington, of which Mr. Hale was chairman. In March, 1862, he left this position to offer his services as a defender of his country, and was commissioned aide-de-camp and captain in the regular army of the United States. He was first assigned to duty with General Fremont, but was prevented from joining his command by the retirement of that officer, and was then assigned to the staff of General Whipple, who then had com​mand at Arlington Heights of the troops and works in front of Washington on the south side of the Potomac. A few days after the battle of Antietam General Whipple joined the Army of the Potomac, which he soon after accompanied to its position in front of Fredericksburg, and on Decem​ber 13, 1862, crossed the river with the Third Corps, and took part in the bloody assault on Marye’s Heights. At the battle of Chancellorsville Captain Hall was in the column dispatched to cut Stone​wall Jackson’s line as he moved in front of the army. He was also serving as a member of Gen​eral Whipple’s staff in the gallant action of the Third Division of the Third Corps, and was with that officer when he fell mortally wounded. He was next assigned to the staff of General Howard, who commanded the Eleventh Corps, and accom​panied him to Gettysburg, where he performed im​portant service. He was sent by General Howard to General Reynolds, commanding the First Corps to ascertain the condition of affairs and obtain (Note: start of page 1253, Jeff Hall 1/6/2004) orders, which he did. General Reynolds had met the enemy in force, and ordered General Howard advance as fast as possible. He returned with this order which he delivered to General Howard. In passing Cemetery Ridge General Howard recogniz​ed the strength of the place and the necessity for its immediate occupation, and ordered Captain Hall to take a battery from the leading division and place it in position on the crest of the hill. This was done, and that battery, the first planted on Cemetery Hill, remained on that spot through the three days of the battle, thus proving the mili​tary capacity of General Howard which some have presumed to impugn. Captain Hall ac​companied his chief through the battle, and on the second day was wounded, but not seriously, by a fragment of a shell. Ill health compelled him to leave the service in December, 1863, but in June following he was appointed provost marshal of the First New Hampshire District, and stationed at Portsmouth. During his term of service, which closed in October, 1865 he enlisted or drafted, and forwarded over four thousand men to the army. His services in the field gained him the reputation of a brave and efficient officer, and his conduct of the provost marshal's office stamped him as a methodical and incorruptible official.

He returned to the practice of his profession, but in 1866 received the appointment of clerk of supreme court for Strafford county, and in 1868 became judge of the police court of Dover. In 1874 however, he was removed from these po​sitions by a Democratic legislature. Governor Cheney appointed him reporter of the decisions of the supreme court of New Hampshire, and in that position he produced Vols. LVI and LVII of the New Hampshire reports, in 1876 and 1877. In the latter year he was appointed naval officer of the port of Boston. His conduct of this office was such that when his term expired in 1881 he was reappointed without serious opposition for another four years. During the eight years of his adminis​tration of this office it was a model of good management and efficient service. In 1866 Governor Smyth appointed Captain Hall judge advocate in the New Hampshire National Guard with the rank of major, and in 1867 Governor Harriman appointed him to the position of colonel on his staff. 

The activity in politics of which Mr. Hall’s course before the outbreak of the war gave promise, has manifested itself through life. He has always taken a deep interest in party affairs, and has never been indifferent to principles, which he regards as above men. For some years he was a member of the Republican state committee, and in 1873 was chosen president of the Republican state convention at Concord. In December of the same year his abilities as a party leader were recognized in his election as chairman of the state committee, a place to which he was annually elected until 1877, and in which he conducted the campaigns, state and national, of 1874-75-76. These were years in which strength of the two great parties was almost evenly matched in New Hampshire, but under Colonel Hall’s skillful and spirited leadership the opposition went down to defeat, and the Republican party was firmly placed in power, which it has since held. In 1876 Colonel Hall was chairman of the New Hampshire delegation to the Republican national convention at Cincinnati. He voted six times for Secretary Benjamin H. Bristow, and on the decisive ballot for Rutherford B. Hayes, who was nominated for the presidency.

Colonel Hall is distinguished as a man of rare ability, as a public speaker, a ripe scholar, and a rapid and correct reasoner. He has often responded to calls to deliver public addresses on subjects political, military, literary and miscellaneous, one of the most notable of which addresses was his oration at the dedication of the stature of John P. Hale at Concord, in August, 1892, which has been characterized as “a most finished logical, and elo​quent review of the great statesman’s life and work." A volume entitled “Occasional Addresses” was pub​lished by him in 1892.

Colonel Hall has prospered in a financial way, and has been a trustee of the Strafford Savings Bank since 1883, and a director of the Strafford National Bank since 1897. He is also a trustee of the Dover Public Library and of the Berwick Academy, and trustee of Wentworth Home for the Aged and Wentworth Hospital. He is a member of the Bar Association of Southern New Hamp​shire, of the New Hampshire Historical Society, and of the Loyal Legion of the United States. He has always been prominent in Grand Army circles, is a member of Sawyer Post, No. 17, of Dover, and was department commander of the Grand Army of the Republic in 1892-93, and has been trustee and secretary of the Soldiers’ Home from 1889 to the present time (1907).

He attends the First Church of Dover (Congre​gational), is a total abstainer, and an outspoken advocate of the temperance cause. In his boy​hood his environment imbued him with a love of nature and of animals, especially of the horse and the gratification of this affection affords him no less pleasure than he experiences in the company of the books in the large and well selected library which is a notable feature of his handsome and beautifully furnished house which he built and now occupies in Dover. He married, January 5, 1877, Sophia Dodge, who was born in Rochester, Au​gust 16, 1845, daughter of Jonathan T. and Sarah (Hanson) Dodge. They have one son, Arthur Wellesley Hall, born August 30, 1878, graduate of Harvard, 1902, admitted to the New Hampshire Bar December, 1906, and now practicing law with his father in Dover. He was married at Dover, October 23, 1907, to Inez N. Bunker, daughter of Frederick H. Bunker, of that city.

(III) Joseph, youngest son of Ralph and Mary (Chesley) Hall, was born March 26, 1706, and died in Dover, November 14, 1782. He mar​ried, December 19, 1734, Peniel Bean. Their chil​dren were: 1. Anna, who married (first) Reuben Daniels; and (second) Philip Kelley, of Wake​field. 2. Mary, who married Paul Halsey, of Dover. 3. Joseph, who married Mary Cox. 4.
Daniel, who married Patience Taylor. 5. Abi​gail, who married a Mr. Hawkins. 6. Samuel, whose sketch follows.

(IV) Samuel, youngest son of Joseph and Peniel (Bean) Hall, was baptized March 19, 1747. He moved in 1768 to Wakefield, whence in 1800 he moved to Athens, Maine, where he died April 19, 1831, aged about eighty-four. He married (first), August 26, 1773, Bridget Gilman, who was born November 4, 1848 daughter of Captain Jeremy and Sarah (Kimball) Gilman, of Wake​field (see Gilman, VIII). Married (second) Han​nah, daughter of Isaac Leighton, of Barrington. (Note: start of page 1254, Jeff Hall 1/6/2004) The children by his first wife were: John, Anna, who married William Hight, Joshua G., of whom further mention is made. The children of the second wife were: Andrew, Bridget, Jeremy, James and Ira.

(V) Joshua Gilman, second son and third child of Samuel and Bridget (Gilman) Hall, was born in Wakefield, July 19, 1779. He married, September, 1807, Betsey, daughter of Beard Plummer, of Mil​ton, and they had children: Sarah, born December 22, 1809. 2. Jay Hamilton, July 7, 1812, who mar​ried Emily Wiggin, daughter of David Wiggin, of Brookfield. 3. Susan Plummer, March 16, 1815, who married Peter W. Robertson, of Troy, where she died April 30, 1846. 4. Andrew Gilman, Febru​ary 28, 1817, who married Harriet A., daughter of Charles Moulton, of Wakefield. 5. Joshua Gilman, who is mentioned below.

(VI) Joshua Gilman (2), third son and young​est child of Joshua G. (1) and Betsey (Plummer) Hall, was born in Wakefield, November 5, 1828 and died in Dover, October 31, 1898. He attended school in his native town, fitted for college at Gil​manton Academy, and completed his education at Dartmouth College, from which he graduated in 1851. Soon after graduating he began the study of law in Dover in the office of Samuel Wheeler, then the foremost lawyer of the Strafford county bar, where he read ‘till 1855, when he was admitted to the bar and began practice. He opened an office in Wakefield, where he remained a short time; then went to Union Village, and finally, in 1858 to Dover. There he became a leading lawyer in the county, and one of the ablest and most success​ful attorneys practicing in the New Hampshire courts. He was a Republican in politics, and was elected to many positions of honor and trust. He was solicitor of Strafford county from 1862 to 1874, state senator 1871-72, representative from Dover in 1874, and in his service in the general court was one of the most influential members in shaping the course of legislation. He was United States dis​trict attorney for New Hampshire from 1874 to 1879, inclusive. In November, 1878, he was elected to congress, and served in the forty-sixth and forty-seventh congresses with honor to himself and to his state. He was mayor of Dover in 1866-67. While holding these positions of public trust he kept up his large legal practice, which, added to his public responsibilities, involved an immense amount of hard work. He was a deacon of the Dover First Church, and lived a manly christian life in close accord with his faith. On November i6, 1861, Joshua Gilman Hall married Susan Elizabeth Bige​low, who was born in Boston, April 26, 1837, daughter of Isaac and Harriet (Warren) Bigelow. (See Bigelow, VI). Mrs. Hall died at Dover Sep​tember 6, 1894. She was possessed of rare strength and force of character. A member of the First Church, she was an earnest worker for those objects that call for the highest and best christian endeavor. Three children born of this union were: 1. Grace Bigelow, born September 9, 1862, married, Sep​tember 9, 1891, William H. Cook, of Pomona, Florida. 2. Susan Gertrude, October 28, 1866, mar​ried, November 12, 1890, William Davis Sawyer, eldest son of former Governor Charles H. Saw​yer. (See Sawyer, VIII). They had two children: Jonathan and Elizabeth Bigelow. 3. Dwight, whose sketch follows.

(VII) Dwight, only son and youngest child of Joshua G. and Susan Elizabeth (Bigelow) Hall, was born in Dover, April 13, 1871. He obtained his early education in the common schools, pre​pared for college at Phillips Andover Academy, from which he graduated in 1890. He graduated from Dartmouth College in 1894, and a year later entered the law school of the Boston University, graduating in 1897. Returning to Dover he asso​ciated with his father, and until the death of the latter practiced law in that city under the firm name of Hall & Hall. Since 1898 Mr. Hall has conducted the large private business of the former firm adding to his duties those of public office. A Republican in politics, he is considered one of the capable rising young men of the New Hampshire bar. Since his admission he has been continuously in public life, and in positions of honor and responsibility has amply justified the trust and confidence reposed in him. He was city solicitor of Dover three years --- 1899-1901 --- United States referee in bankruptcy --- 1898-1904, resigning the latter position to accept that of county solicitor of Strafford county, and is now serving his second term in that office. Mr. Hall is a congregationalist, holding membership in the First Church of Dover.

Dwight Hall married, at Boston, Massachusetts, August 15, 1899, Frances Chasse Smith, daughter of James and Adelaide (Chasse) Smith, of Fred​erickton, New Brunswick.

(HALL Second Family:)

This family inherits from many generations of ancestry the Yankee propensity for business activity, and the sound mind, body and principles necessary to usefulness in the world. The name is one of the oldest in America, and was established at several points in New Eng​land at almost simultaneous dates. The origin of the name has been the subject of much speculation among its bearers, and three probable sources are mentioned. The most probable is the fact that bar​onial seats in England were almost always called Halls, with some title annexed. When men were obliged to take surnames, many took the name of their estates, and thus many names were made to end with Hall. The Norman or Anglo-Saxon usage, “de la Hall” (translated, of the Hall), accounts for most of the occasions where this became a surname without doubt. One authority attributes it to the Welsh word for salt, which would be attached to a worker in salt or sweller near a salt mine. Again, it is traced to the Norwegian word for hero which is hallr, the last letter being silent and only indicative of the nominative case. As the Norwe​gians overran England at one time, many of their words found their way into the language. Hallett is a diminutive of Hall, and was probably given to a dwarfed or younger son, only the eldest son being entitled to the patronymic in earliest usage.

(I) Deacon Richard Hall, of Stratford-on-Avon, England, with his brother John, came to America and settled at Dorchester, Massachusetts, bringing his family with him. As early as 1673 he settled in Bradford, Massachusetts, where he was made freeman in 1676, and was chosen one of the two first deacons of the church at Bradford, November 2, 1682, and held the office until his death, March 9, 1730. The baptismal name of his wife was Martha, but her surname is not known. They five children: Sarah, John, Richard, Joseph, and Joanna. (Mention of Richard and descendants re​ceive mention in this article). (see endnote(1) by Jeff Hall 1/6/2004 below)
(II) John, son of Richard and Martha was born in Bradford, March 21, 1673, and died in (Note: start of page 1255, Jeff Hall 1/6/2004) Methuen, November 25, 1763, aged ninety years. He married, December 24, 1706, Mary Kimball, born July 24, 1680, died October 6, 1754, daughter of Henry and Hannah (Marsh) Kimball of Haver​hill. They had ten children: John, Nathaniel, Ju​dith, Ralph, Henry, Jonathan, Joshua and others.

(III) John (2), son of John (I) and Mary (Kimball) Hall, was born September 27, 1710, and died May 31, 1789, aged seventy-nine. He moved to Salem, New Hampshire, about 1736, and was a long time deacon of the church which was gath​ered there in 1739. He married (first), in Brad​ford, June 28, 1733, Sarah Kimball, who died Jan​uary 29, 1736, and (second), Mary Cross, who was born in 1716, and died May 30, 1804. The children of the first wife were: Sarah, John, Susannah, Eben​ezer, Joshua: by the second wife: William, Joseph, Mary, Enoch and Elijah.

(IV) Joshua, son of John (2) and Sarah (Kim​ball) Hall, was born in Salem, New Hampshire, October 18, 1743, and died January 17, 1804, He married Lydia Webster, daughter of Ebenezer and Mehitable (Kimball) Webster, and they had nine children: Joseph, Mary, Mehitable, Jonathan, Joshua, Lydia, Sarah, Moses and Susannah.

(V) Jonathan, son of Joshua and Lydia (Web​ster) Hall, was born September I, 1772, and died January 22, 1814, was an early settler of Salem, New Hampshire. Jonathan was born in what is now called Pleasant street, in Salem, near the former residence of Charles Kimball. However, his father did not reside there, because, on account of the Indians, the settlers were accustomed to come up from Haverhill or Bradford and till the farms that had been allotted them, and at nightfall would re​turn, driving their stock with them. Jonathan’s mother sometimes accompanied the men, and it was on one of her visits that Jonathan was born, in a house between Policy Pond (so called) and the former residence of Charles Kimball. Jonathan Hall married August 10, 1797, Susanna Kimball, a sister of Joseph Kimball of Salem, New Hampshire. She was born October 26, 1779, and died April 22, 1850. Their children were: Hannah, Betsey, Alice, Oliver, Alvah, Lydia, Allen, Susan and Polly, all born in Salem.

(VI) Alvah, fifth child and second son of Jon​athan and Susanna (Kimball) Hall, was born De​cember 3, 1805, and died February 16, 1885, aged eighty years. He was a carpenter contractor, and worked at his trade throughout his life, which was spent in his native town. He married (first), January 21, 1833, Nancy Coburn, who was born in Salem, New Hampshire, 1810, and died October 13, 1845, daughter of Simon and Ruth (Eaton) Co​burn. His children were: Prescott C., Alvah Wal​lace, Delia Ann, Adeline Jane, Sarah Euphemia, Emily Rosella and Helen Amanda. Alvah Hall married (second), Arlette Greeley, October 15, 1847. She died September 10, 1865. Two children were born of this union: Mary K., born June 3, 1850; Elnora A born June 9, 1852, died November 27, 1860. Alvah Hall married (third), Sally Kelley, October 16, 1866.

(VII) Prescott Coburn, eldest child of Alvah  and Nancy (Coburn) Hall, was born in Salem,  March 16, 1834, and died June 9, 1906. He was educated in the common schools and at Tilton Seminary, spending two years at the latter institution. At eighteen years of age he took a place as clerk in a store Haverhill, Massachusetts, where he was employed five years. At the end of that time he re​turned to Salem Depot and began to manufacture boots and shoes in limited quantities, and carried on this industry from 1856 to 1888. His small be​ginning was unusually successful, and at the time of his retirement he owned and operated four dif​ferent factories, one each at Salem, Natick, Lynn, and Topsfield, and employing fifteen hundred hands and turned out annually a large quantity of boots and shoes. In business matters Mr. Hall was alert and farsighted, always giving his personal atten​tion to every detail which required it, and slighting nothing. His success came of good management and unremitting attention to business. He was a Jacksonian Democrat, and represented Salem in the legislature one term. He did much towards build​ing up Salem Depot, his employees adding materi​ally to the population of the village. His home is still among the best and most beautiful in the town. He also had a handsome home in Boston from 1871, which is still occupied by the family. He was not a church member, but no worthy proposition for the advancement of the church or social interests was unaided if aid was asked of him. Mr. Hall, with his wife, travelled extensively throughout this coun​try, having spent several winters in Florida and the south, visiting the Island of Cuba shortly after the Spanish war. In 1881 he sold his extensive business to his sons, who conducted it till 1886 with the success which comes to those who have been born to an occupation to which they devote their fullest energies. They also conducted a wholesale store in Boston from 1886 to 1899, with the exception of the years 1887-89.

He married, November 30, 1859, Mary Ann Macurdy, who was born in Dunbarton, December 24, 1838, daughter of Daniel and Betsy C. (Alex​ander) Macurdy, of Dunbarton. Mrs. Hall sur​vives her husband, and resides at their old home​stead. Four sons were born of this union: Clar​ence P., Arthur C., Clifton S., and Lester Wallace.

(VIII) Clarence Prescott, eldest child of Pres​cott C. and Mary Ann (Macurdy) Hall, was born at Salem Depot, December 19, 1861, and educated in the public schools of Boston, Massachusetts, and in Bryant & Stratton’s Business College. He trav​eled seventeen years for the firm in all the states east of Colorado, and was the stock buyer of the firm all that time.

(VIII) Arthur Coburn, second son and child of Prescott C. and Mary A. (Macurdy) Hall, was born February 28, 1863, and received his education in the public schools of Boston, Massachusetts, and the Bryant & Stratton Commercial College. He had charge of the office and financial affairs of the factory and store. He is now assistant treasurer and general manager of John Carter & Company (incorporated), paper jobbers. He married, June 14, 1883, Lucretia Esther Ward who was born in Boston, Massachusetts, October 30, 1865, daughter of Sylvester L. and Mary Ann (Conant) Ward. They have had two children: Marion, born August 20, 1894, and Ralph Macurdy, who died young.

(VIII) Clifton Senter, third son of Prescott C. and Mary A. (Macurdy) Hall, was born April 22, 1870, and was educated in the public schools of Boston, Massachusetts, and the Bryant & Stratton Commercial College, and is now salesman and stock​holder in the John Carter & Company (incorpor​ated), wholesale paper jobbers of Boston, Massa​chusetts. He married, October 31, 1905, Elizabeth (Note: start of page 1256, Jeff Hall 1/6/2004) T. Carter, who was born in Portland, Maine, Oc​tober 28, 1883, daughter of James W. and Lucy Woodbury Johnson Carter.

(VIII) Lester Wallace, youngest child of Pres​cott C. and Mary A. (Macurdy) Hall, was born September 7, 1874, and received his education in the public schools of Boston, Massachusetts, and grad​uated from the Boston University with the degree of LL. B., and is now engaged in the practice of law in Boston, Massachusetts, and Salem, New Hampshire. He married, October 24, 1907, Mabel Gertrude Fisher, who was born in West Peabody, Massachusetts, July 16, 1876, daughter of Arthur V. and Abbie M. (Flint) Fisher.

(II) Richard (2), second son and third child of Richard (I) and Martha Hall, born in Bradford, February 6, 1676, was an active citizen. Late in life he removed to Harvard, where he died soon after 1750. He married, April 24, 1699, Abigail Dalton. She died about 1710, and he married again. The names of his second wife and her children are un​known. (NOT TRUE ANY LONGER --- see endnote (2) by Jeff Hall 1/6/2004 at end.)

(III) Samuel, son of Richard (2) Hall, was born in Bradford, January 11, 1707, and lived in

Bradford and Billerica. He married (first), January 5, 1728, Hannah Kittridge. He married (second),

April 24, 1751, Hannah Sanders, of Tewksbury. His children, so far as records are found, were:

William, John, Thomas and Hannah.

(IV) William, son of Samuel Hall, was born in Bradford, January 29, 1737. After his father’s fam​ily removed to Billerica, he lived there several years, and was baptized there as an adult, April 6, 1755. He removed, about 1768, to Brookline, New Hamp​shire, and there signed the Association Test, 1776, but probably was not in the military service. He married, in Billerica, October 30, 1764, Mary Fletch​er. They were the parents of seven children, of whom William and Stephen were born in Billerica. William Hall died July 23, 1794, in Brookline.

(V) William (2), son of William (I) and Mary (Fletcher) Hall, born in Billerica, 1765, and bap​tized November 10, was taken by his parents to Brookline, New Hampshire, when about three years of age, and resided there till his death. He married Polly McAllister, and they were the parents of twelve children.

(VI) Uriah, son of William (2) and Polly (Mc​Allister) Hall, was born in Brookline, New Hamp​shire, June 6, 1798, was a cooper, and expert at the trade. He married Olive Rand, daughter of Tobias and Mary Rand, born in Allenstown, New Hamp​shire, in 1809. Their children were: William, Lem​uel, Mary, Uriah, died young; Newell, Lucinda, Elizabeth, Sarah B. and Charles W., who is men​tioned below.

(VII) Charles Walker, son of Uriah and Olive (Rand) Hall, was born in Epsom, New Hampshire, March 31, 1849, and was educated in the schools of that city. Since April 1, 1903 he has been chief of police of Petersboro, and deputy sheriff of Hills​boro and Cheshire counties. For eight years he was a member of the police force of Concord. In Jan​uary, 1902, he went to Boston, Massachusetts, and was in business there for about a year. He is a member of Curtis Memorial Free Baptist Church of Concord. In 1882 he was made a Mason, and is a member of Mount Lebanon Lodge, No. 32, of Laconia; also of Nathaniel White Council, No. 7, Order of United American Mechanics; Winnepi​seogee Lodge, No. 36, United Order of Pilgrim Fathers. He married (first), on Thanksgiving eve, 1872, Lorinda Anna McIntire, born July, 1851, in Tuftonboro, died May 9, 1901, daughter of Peletiah and Hannah (Welch) McIntire. Married (second), in Concord, January, 1903, Electa (Crawford) Percy, daughter of John and Mary Crawford, of Newport, Vermont. She was postmistress at New​port Center, Vermont, eight years during the admin​istration of President Cleveland. The names of the children of Charles W. and Lorinda A. Hall are: Charles Newell, born October 3, 1873. Freddie P., July 5, 1876, died September, 1877. Mabel Olive, June 28, 1877, trained nurse, resides in Concord. All were born in Tuftonboro, New Hampshire.

(VIII) Charles Newell, son of Charles Walker and Lorinda A. (McIntire) Hall, was born in Tuf​tonboro, New Hampshire, October 3, 1873. His early education was gained in the public schools of’ Concord and Lake Village (now Lakeport), New Hampshire. He later attended the Boston Univer​sity Law School, from which he was graduated in 1897, and was admitted to practice in 1898. He at once opened an office in Concord, and has since been engaged in the general practice of law. He is a Democrat, has been active in the councils of his party, and held the office of chairman of the Demo​cratic city committee of Concord from 1902 to 1906. He was made a member of Granite State Lodge, No. 1, Independent Order of Good Templars, at Lake Village, New Hampshire, in 1887, and has since attained high rank in the order. In May, 1903, he was appointed grand secretary of the order in New Hampshire, to serve out an unexpired term, and in the following October was elected to that office, and has since filled it by successive annual elections. In 1904 he was elected delegate from the-jurisdiction of New Hampshire to the international supreme lodge, which met at Belfast, Ireland, in August, 1905. He is a member of Blazing Star Lodge, No. 11, Ancient Free and Accepted Masons, in which he was made a Mason in 1902. He was one of the incorporators of Curtis Memorial Church, Concord, of which he is a member. While abroad in 1905, Mr. Hall visited many places of interest in England, Ireland, Scotland and Wales, thus making his mission not only subservient to the cause of temperance, but also a source of practical infor​mation and enjoyment to him. He married (first), June 1, 1898, Jennie D. Crowell, born near Yar​mouth, Nova Scotia. She died in Concord, January 26, 1899. He married (second), June 4, 1903, Mary A. Laird, born June 1, 1871, of Prince Edward's Island, daughter of Abram and Mary F. (Jenkins) Laird, now of Concord. Mrs. Hall is assistant grand secretary of the Grand Lodge of the Independent Order of Good Templars of New Hampshire. They have one child, Mary L., born July 17, 1904. 

(HALL Third Family.)

As the early settlers of Massachusetts HALL Bay Colony were almost without excep​tion of English extraction, it is probable that the family now under consideration were Eng​lish and that the name is one of those assumed by some person from his place of residence --- in this case the hall, or mansion, of a landholder or wealthy tradesman.

(I) Widow Mary Hall, of Cambridge, Massa​chusetts, no record of whose previous life is now known to exist, had lands given her by that town in 1662, when she united with the church. Her chil​dren were all adults then and their names were: John, Susanna, Stephen, William, Mary, Hannah and Lydia. (Note: start of page 1257, Jeff Hall 1/6/2004)
(II) John, eldest child of Widow Mary Hall, was of Concord in 1658 and of Cambridge from 1667 to 1675. He bought lands at Medford, June 27, 1675, of Caleb Hobart, which he mortgaged to him the same day as security, and redeemed May 2, 1681, for two hundred and sixty pounds. He married “4 Mo. 2, 1656,” Elizabeth Green, of Cambridge, who was a daughter of Percival and Ellen Green. They had ten children, named as follows: Elizabeth, John, Nathaniel, Mary, Stephen, Percival, Susanna, Jon​athan, Sarah and Thomas.

(III) John (2). eldest son and second child of John (I) and Elizabeth (Green) Hall, was born October 13, 1660, probably in Concord. He was of Medford, where he died November 14, 1720, aged sixty. He married, December 2, 1687, Jemima Syll, of Cambridge. They had: John, died young; John, William, died young; William, died young; Eliza​beth, Andrew, Jemima, Joseph, Stephen, Martha, and perhaps two others.

(IV) Captain John (3), second son and child of John (2) and Jemima (Syll) Hall, was born September 19, 1690, and died August 8, 1746, aged fifty-six years. He married Elizabeth Walker, April 27, 1720. Their ten children were: John. Elizabeth, Susanna, Timothy, Samuel, Joseph, Gemima, Na​thaniel, Ebenezer and Zachariah.

(V) Timothy, fourth child and second son of Captain John (3) and Elizabeth (Walker) Hall, was born March 13, 1726. There was a company of militia in Medford before the Revolution, and when troublous times came they were ready for duty. It was the eighth company, in the first regiment of the first brigade of the third division. It belonged to Colonel Thomas Gardner’s regiment. In 1775 it was commanded by Captain Isaac Hall. Stephen Hall was ensign, Moses Hall was a sergeant, Tim​othy Hall was drummer, and Francis Hall was a private in the same company. “This company came out,” says the Adjutant General of Massachusetts, “on the 19th of April, 1775, and were in service five days, and were undoubtedly in the battles of Lex​ington and Concord.” Timothy Hall married, June 29, 1749, Mary Cutter, and had eight children: Mary, Timothy, died young; Timothy, Susanna, Ammi R., Samuel John. and Sarah.

(VI) Ammi R., fifth child and third son of Timothy and Mary (Cutter) Hall, was born August 27, 1758, in Medford, and died in Greenland, New Hampshire, June 9, 1833, aged seventy-five. At the age of seventeen he served at the battle of Bunker Hill. The Massachusetts Records state that Ammi R. Hall was a sailor on the ship “G. Pickering,” commanded by Captain Jonathan Harraden; and that the list of officers and crew was sworn to No​vember 10, 1780; and that the ship was taken by the British while on a cruise to the West Indies. He was confined in Dartmoor prison, in England, and after the capture of the British ship “Serapis” and others by Captain John Paul Jones, Mr. Hall was exchanged and went to France, whence he returned to America. He afterward engaged in business in Boston and later in Portsmouth, coming to Ports​mouth about 1790. He finally, retired and resided in Greenland, New Hampshire. He married, in Boston, Elizabeth Seabury, born in Newport, Rhode Island, and died in Portsmouth, 1822. She was the daughter of Captain John Seabury, of Newport, and niece of Bishop Samuel Seabury, the first Episcopal bishop in the United States. The children of this union were: Catherine H., Eliza D., Mary Ann, Joshua H., Timothy, Mary W., Harriet and Frances.

(VII) Timothy (2), fifth child and second son of Ammi R. and Elizabeth (Seabury) Hall, was born in Portsmouth, New Hampshire, November 11, 1796, and died in Dorchester, Massachusetts, Feb​ruary 3, 1880 in the eighty-fourth year of his age. He was a clerk in the employ of Ebenezer Went​worth, a wholesale grocer in Portsmouth, for many years, and then formed the partnership of J. H. and T. Hall, which engaged in the same business. This firm afterward became known as Hall & Leighton. In 1848 Mr. Hall disposed of his mercantile interests in Portsmouth and went to Boston, where he en​gaged in the wholesale grocery business for himself, continuing in that line until he retired from active business about 1850. He married, May 10, 1829, Mary Wentworth, born April 15, 1806 died Decem​ber 11, 1880. She was the daughter of Daniel and Mary (Hardy) Wentworth of Portsmouth. They had six children: Charles Carroll, Mary W., Frank S., Annie C., Robert M., and George W.

(VIII) Charles Carroll, oldest child of Timothy (2) and Mary (Wentworth) Hall, was born in Portsmouth, New Hampshire, September 18, 1830, in the old Mark H. Wentworth house, which stood on the corner of Daniel and Chapel streets. He was educated in the common schools of Portsmouth and the Portsmouth Academy, which was then in charge of Master William C. Harris. Being of an adventurous spirit and having imbibed a fondness for the sea, by the side of which he had grown up, he went before the mast in the ship “John Cum​ming," commanded by Captain William L. Dwight, with whom he made two European voyages. Dur​ing his absence his father moved to Boston, and in 1848 he entered the counting room of George Callender & Company, shipping merchants. In 1861 he associated himself with Benjamin Brewster and formed the firm of Hall & Brewster, foreign ex​change brokers, with offices in the Merchants’ Ex​change Building. This business continued for some years, and then Mr. Hall formed a partnership with George Gould, and as Gould & Hall, stockbrokers, this firm was in business for nineteen years. In 1898, Mr. Hall, after a busy mercantile life cover​ing a period of fifty years, relinquished his interest in business affairs, and removed to Portsmouth to enjoy amidst the scenes of his youth and in the so​ciety of a few remaining friends of his younger days the years that are left him. His life has been a busy and successful one, and his record as a man and a citizen is above reproach. His interest in educa​tional, religious and social matters has always been keen, and has not been diminished by the passing of the years. He is a warden of St. John’s Church (Episcopal) of Portsmouth, trustee of the Chase Home for Children, director of the Portsmouth Athaeneum, and a member of the Federal Fire So​ciety.

Mr. Hall married (first), February 6, 1861, Isa​bella, widow of William Webb, of Portland, Maine; she died in Dorchester, September 1, 1877. He married (second), June 2, 1881, in Boston, Frances Mary Wentworth, daughter of Ebenezer and Cath​erine H. (Hall) Wentworth. She died January 15, 1901, in Portsmouth. He married (third), Febru​ary 19, 1903, Susan Parker Spalding, daughter of Lyman D. Spalding, of Portsmouth. She died May 7, 1904, in Portsmouth.

(HALL Fourth Family.)

(I) George Hall, the first American ancestor of this branch of the family, came from Devonshire county, England, in (Note: start of page 1258, Jeff Hall 1/6/2004) 1636-37, and settled in Taunton, Massachusetts. He was one of the original forty-six proprietors of that town, which was founded in 1639. He held public office, and was interested in the early iron works in that region. He married Mary ______ , and they had six children: John, Joseph, Samuel, who is mentioned below; Charity, Sarah and Mary. George Hall died in Taunton, October 30, 1669.

(II) Samuel, third son and child of George and Mary Hall, was born in Taunton, Massachusetts, in 1644. He was a large landowner, and was also interested in the iron works. He held various public offices. In 1663 he married Elizabeth White, daugh​ter of Nicholas White, of Taunton. They had nine children: Samuel, whose sketch follows; John, Nicholas, Mary, Sarah, Ebenezer, Sarah, George and Hannah. Samuel Hall died in Taunton in 1689. His widow married again.

(III) Samuel (2), eldest son and child of Sam​uel (I) and Elizabeth (White) Hall, was born in Taunton, Massachusetts, December 11, 1664. He was a farmer, and like his father lived in Taunton all his life. He was a large landowner, and a mem​ber of the original church in Taunton. He married Abigail Pratt, daughter of Jonathan and Abigail Pratt, of Plymouth, Massachusetts. She was born November 2, 1665, and died July 6, 1734, surviving her husband eighteen years. They had four chil​dren: Jonathan, mentioned below; Samuel, Esther and Hannah, all of whom are mentioned in their father’s will. Samuel Hall died at Taunton in 1716.

(IV) Jonathan, eldest child of Samuel (2) and Abigail (Pratt) Hall, was born August 22, 1686, in that part of Taunton which became Raynham, Mass​achusetts. He was deacon of the First Congre​gational Church of Raynham. He was twice mar​ried. His first wife was Sarah Ockinson, who was born October 28, 1690, in Dedham, Massachusetts, and died March 28, 1726. His second wife was Sarah Smith, daughter of Asabel and Elizabeth Smith, of Dedham, who was born in August, 1790, and died in July, 1754. Deacon Jonathan Hall’s will mentions the following children: Jonathan, whose sketch follows; Sarah Amos, Rebecca, John and Mason, all belonging to the first marriage. By the second marriage there were two daughters: Eliza​beth and Hannah. Deacon Jonathan Hall died April 19, 1750, in that part of Taunton which became Raynham.

(V) Jonathan (2), eldest child of Deacon Jon​athan (I) and Sarah (Ockinson) Hall, was born in Taunton, Massachusetts, May 3, 1716. He lived in Raynham, where he was a farmer. Like his father he was deacon of the Congregational Church, and was selectman and town treasurer for many years. On December 28, 1738, he married Lydia Leonard, who died January 26, 1764, aged forty-two. They had eleven children: Jonathan, Seth, whose sketch follows: Silas, Prudence, Lydia, Jemima, Jonathan, Hezekiah, Obed, Ebenezer and Abigail.
Deacon Jonathan (2) Hall married for his second wife Mrs. Hannah (Keith) Hall, widow of Philip Hall, and daughter of John and Hannah (Washburn) Keith. There was one child by the second marriage: Linus. Deacon Jonathan (2) Hall died February 25. 1789.

(VI) Seth, second son and child of Deacon Jonathan (2) and Lydia (Leonard) Hall, was born October 4, 1740, at Raynham. Massachusetts. He came to Westmoreland, New Hampshire, April 19, 1793, and bought of a Mr. Simmons seven hundred acres of land at forty coppers an acre. This land was situated in the northern part of the town, just west of East Westmoreland, and part of it remained in the possession of the family until near the end of the nineteenth century. Seth Hall first came up alone, but later went back to Massachusetts and brought his family in an ox-cart. He cleared most of the land and replaced the log cabin by a frame house. He also built a saw mill. He was a colonel in the militia and was commissioned during the Revolution to recruit men and supplies. It is said that he carried supplies from Westmoreland over the Green Mountains to Bennington, Vermont, at the time of the battle. He gave each of his sons one hundred acres of land with the exception of Gaius, to whom he gave two hundred acres, as he stayed with his father and cared for him in his old age. Many anecdotes are told of Seth Hall. He once got lost and stayed in a tree over night, and in the morning he discovered his whereabouts by the bark​ing of a dog near a neighbor’s house. He said he was troubled only by the lack of tobacco over night. He was a deacon of the Congregational Church and a very religious man. Seth Hall married, in 1769, Diadama Leach, who was born in Raynham, Mass​achusetts, in 1751, and died April 30, 1842, at the age of ninety-one years. There were ten children: Elijah A., Augustus. Abigail, Lucinda, Joshua, Gaius, Seth. Camillus, Diadama and Lucinda. Dea​con Seth Hall died at Westmoreland, February 12, 1824, in his eighty-fourth year.

(VII) Gaius, fourth son and sixth child of Dea​con Seth and Diadama (Leach) Hall, was born in Raynham, Massachusetts, 1781. He lived with his father at Westmoreland New Hampshire, and in​herited the old place. He was a Whig, and repre​sented the town in the legislature in 1829, also in 1838, and was also selectman; he was a prominent citizen. He attended and helped to build the church of the Christian denomination in Westmoreland. He was twice married. His first wife was Esther Mason, of Westmoreland, and his second wife Lucinda Balch, daughter of Andrew Balch, of Keene. There were four children: Esther M., who married Prentiss Daggett; Gaius K.; Lucy S., who married Elisha Shelley, and Seth C., whose sketch follows, all by the second union. Gaius Hall died in 1871.

(VIII) Seth Chandler, youngest son and child of Gaius and Lucinda (Balch) Hall, was born in Westmoreland. New Hampshire, October 28, 1822. He attended the common schools of Westmoreland and then was employed by the Cheshire railroad for a few years. In 1852 he bought one hundred and fifty acres of land near where his father lived and where his son now dwells. Here he carried on gen​eral farming till 1882, when he moved to Keene, New Hampshire. He was a strong Republican, but was unwilling to hold office, though often urged to do so. He attended the Christian Church, and was its clerk at one time. Seth Chandler Hall married Alfreda Patten, daughter of William Patten, was born in Pomfret, Vermont. There were five children: Lucinda E., William C., George E., Forrest W. and Frank P. Lucinda E. married Isaac W. Rawson, and lives in Winchester, New Hamp​shire. They have one child, Wilson William Chan​dler, lives in Keene, where he is ticket agent for the Boston & Maine Railroad. George E. died young. Forrest W. is the subject of the next paragraph. Frank Prentiss died July 8, 1904, in Westmoreland, where he lived. Seth Chandler Hall died May 4, 1892, at Keene, New Hampshire.

(IX) Forrest Webster, third son and fourth (Note: start of page 1259, Jeff Hall 1/6/2004) child of Seth Chandler and Alfreda (Patten) Hall, was born in Westmoreland, New Hampshire, Octo​ber 29, 1855. He attended the common school of his native town. With his brother, Frank P., he bought the farm owned by their father, and added to it till he now owns about three hundred acres. He carries on general farming. The farm produces a quantity of fruit, especially apples, sometimes yielding one hundred barrels a season; there are also pears and plums. F. W. Hall is a Republican in politics; he served as selectman for four terms at different times, was representative to the legislature in 1903, was elected county commissioner in 1906. He is a member of the Baptist Church, and was made deacon in 1896. This is an office which seems almost hereditary in the Hall family, for it has been held by no less than three of the early generations of Deacon Hall’s ancestors. He is a charter mem​ber of Great Meadow Grange, No. 138, in which he has held office. Forrest Webster Hall married, Sep​tember 4, 1883, Alice Holman, daughter of David and Sarah (Hamilton) Holman, both of Chester​field, New Hampshire. Mrs. Hall was born in Chesterfield, July 16, 1862, and was a very successful school teacher before her marriage. They have four children: George Forrest, born April 15, 1889, died young. Esther Lucinda, December 28, 1890, died at the age of three years. Murray Frank, January 31, 1897. Gaius William, January, 1899.

__________________________________

(HALL) (“Fifth Family” – added by Jeff Hall 1/6/2004)
This branch of the Hall family, whose members have been and are among the best citizens of Epsom, is descended from but not yet traced to one of the early Puritan im​migrants.

(I) Stacey Hall was a lifelong resident of Ep​som, where he was engaged in farming. His wife was Anna Lake, of Chichester.

(II) John C., son of Stacey and Anna (Lake) Hall was born in Epsom, January 26, 1806 and died in Epsom, May 31, 1885, in the eightieth year of his age. He owned a small farm which he cultivated, did carpentry when called on, and also car​ried on a country store. He was a member of the Free Will Baptist Church, and in politics was a Re​publican. He married Martha Rand, who was born in Chichester, February 25, 1813, and died in Epsom, 1868, aged fifty-five years. Their children were: Sarah, James W., Martha E., Amanda S., Deborah J., John H., Georgia A., Luther T., and Charles S., whose sketch follows. Amanda S., unmarried, who was born on the homestead, September 1, 1839, and Luther T., born September 8, 1857, reside on the old farm.

(III) Charles S., ninth and youngest child of John C. and Martha (Rand) Hall, was born in Epsom, June 3. 1854, and educated in the town schools and in a commercial college in Manchester. He got a good knowledge of business in his father’s store, and after his father’s death succeeded to the business. He now resides at Gossville, where he has a place containing ten acres on which he has erected a fine house and other buildings. He is a partner in Silver & Hall grocery and general merchandise, Gossville. He does a large lumber business, and owns about four hundred acres of woodland in Epsom, and operating over two thousand acres of timber in towns adjoining. He has built several houses in Epsom, and is known as an energetic business man whose word is as good as gold, a good neighbor, and a progressive citizen. He is a member of the Free Will Baptist Church, and votes the Republican ticket. He has filled the offices of town clerk, and repre​sentative. In 1889 he joined Evergreen Lodge, No. 53, Independent Order of Odd Fellows, of which he is a past grand. He is also a member of Epsom Grange, No. 102, Patrons of Husbandry. He mar​ried, December 17, 1876, Ellen M. Dolbeer, who was born in Epsom, December 11, 1855, daughter of Cal​vin and Abbie L. (Goss) Dolbeer. Mr. Dolbeer was born in Epsom, July 18, 1818, and died 1893. He was a farmer, a member of the Congregational Church, and a Republican. Abbie L. Goss was born in Epsom. 1818, and died in Epsom, 1897. 

(END OF HALL LISTINGS. Endnotes by Jeff Hall 1/6/2004):

Endnote (1): These volumes (GFHSNH Vol.1-4) offer no Bibliography. Therefore, while the intent of the notable authors cannot be disputed, without further research, it is unclear how much weight should be given to their accuracy, especially for data concerning the 17th century. It seems that much of the recent family history data was gathered in large part from the living relatives themselves, as much weight is put on the more notable living descendants. Also, statements concerning Richard (1) Hall of Bradford are in conflict with modern data. That is, while GFHSNH states a connection between Richard Hall of Dorchester and Richard Hall of Bradford, the two Richard Hall’s (father and son) of Dorchester, based on Suffolk County Deeds do not appear to have any connection to the Richard Hall of Bradford: 

Suffolk Deeds Vol. 37, 174

" ... Richard and Elizabeth Hall of Roxbury ... to our Brethren Jonathan &

Joseph Hall of Dorchester ... according to Last Will & Testament of our

father Richard Hall late of Dorchester deceased ... on 5 Apr 1694 ..."

Recorded 29 Feb 1729.

Richard Hall of Dorchester did have a son Richard. It is Richard Hall of

Roxbury (1656-1727) m. Elizabeth (Hemanway) Holbrook widow of John.

This further puts into doubt the statement in GFHSNH of Richard Hall of Bradford’s supposed birth in Stratford-on (sic)-Avon, England, since the “Genealogical and Family History of NH” seem to be confusing the two Richard’s. While it is possible that either Richard Hall of Dorchester was born in S-o-A, or that Richard Hall of Bradford was born in S-o-A, it is far less certain that both were born there, unless there is another connection between the two. It is true that Richard of Dorchester had a son Richard as well, as seen above, but the records show that the son lived and died in the Dorchester vicinity (Roxbury), not in Bradford. 

Mary Jane Law states that, according to the preface to David Hall’s “Halls of New England”, that Richard of Bradford could have been a nephew of Richard of Dorchester, which could explain the supposed common birthplace (S-o-A) as well as the common arrival point in America (Dorchester). Further work could bring promising results.

The only clue I have seen of even a distant connection with the Bradford area is that Richard Collicott, Richard Hall of Dorchester’s father-in-law, was given 200 acres of land near the Merrimack River:

Ancestry.com - Great Migration Begins: Immigrants to New England, 1620-33: 

‘On 19 May 1669 two hundred acres of land "in the wilderness, the north east of Merrimack River, lying upon Beaver Brook, northward of Weymesick, about seven miles from the said river" was laid out to "Mr. Richard Collecott of Boston" [MBCR 4:2:429].’

 Perhaps some member of the Dorchester Hall family made it to this area, but, to date, there seems to be no record of that fact.

Endnote (2): We now know from the Joy Peach article in NEXUS, Vol. VIII, No. 5, that Richard (2) Hall of Bradford and Harvard, MA lived until between September 29th, 1760 and June 18th, 1761, and that not only is the name of his second wife known, but a great deal of detail about the children from both marriages (see above referenced NEXUS article).


We also know, from research by this author and my brother William Carl Hall of Connecticut, that:

1. Richard (2)’s wife Abigail Dalton was the step-daughter of Zecharias Symmes, the first minister of Bradford, MA, as well as a close neighbor of Richard(1) and Richard(2) Hall’s of Bradford.

2. There is a record of Richard and Abigail’s marriage in the Hampton, NH VR’s and a clear connection with the Hampton Palmer’s which was Abigail’s mother’s maiden name.

3. Richard (2) lived for a short time in Billerica, MA as he signed a deed in Andover, MA concerning his second wife Mehetible Barker’s father’s will (Essex county Deeds transcribed by Jeff Hall 2003).

4. The Hall’s of Bradford owned at least one piece of land near Dead Hill, Little Pond and the Ministry Lands in South East Bradford. They may have also owned land downhill from the ancient burial ground below what was the site of the first two meetinghouses in Bradford. 

5. For additional information, please see http://www.teydin.com/richardhall
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